

No. 20-782

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND HOLLOWAY, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY A. ROSEN,
Acting Attorney General, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MONTANA SHOOTING
SPORTS ASS'N, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

QUENTIN M. RHOADES
Counsel of Record
RHOADES, SIEFERT & ERICKSON, P.L.L.C.
430 Ryman Street
Missoula, Montana 59802
(406) 721-9700
qmr@montanalawyer.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Lower courts have not treated the Court’s Second Amendment direction, as set forth in <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> , with the respect the Court’s decisions are typically accorded	4
II. The Petition is an opportunity to give needed correction and uniformity to Second Amend- ment jurisprudence	8
A. Eschewing <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> , lower courts have erroneously devised and im- plemented various balancing tests ra- ther than, as instructed, apply the text of the Second Amendment in light of the history and traditions of the American people	9
B. The Court should grant the Petition in order to define the proper Second Amend- ment analysis for firearms disposses- sion laws	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ass'n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	7, 12
<i>Binderup v. AG of United States</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....	7
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015)	6
<i>Gowder v. Chicago</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	12
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2799 (2015)	6
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	5
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	13
<i>Mai v. United States</i> , 974 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7, 14
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	6, 8, 12
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017).....	6
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020)	6, 7
<i>Schneider v. State (Town of Irvington)</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	5
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018).....	6
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	5
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (2011) (same)	11
<i>United States v. McGinnis</i> , 956 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (2010)	11
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	14
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. V	14
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)	8
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B)	16
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	16
28 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009)	10, 17
Joseph Blocher, <i>Categoricalism and Balancing in First and Second Amendment Analysis</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 375 (2009).....	10
